The Placing Shares will be allotted and issued under the General Mandate, which authorised

the Directors to allot and issue up to 363,405,301 Shares. As at the date of this announcement,

no Share has been allotted and issued under the General Mandate. Accordingly, the General

Mandate is sufficient for the allotment and issuance of the Placing Shares and therefore the

Placing is not subject to the approval of the Shareholders.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Placing Shares on the Stock Exchange.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the

date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion (assuming there will be no

other change in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement

and the Closing Date):

 As at the date of this

announcement Immediately after Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximat

e percentage

of issued

share capital

Number of

Shares

Approximat

e percentage

of issued

share capital

Heren Far East

Limited(1)
834,250,000 45.91% 834,250,000 42.28%

Mr. Tsoi Hoi Shan(2) 16,498,575 0.91% 16,498,575 0.84%

Ms. Choy Siu Chit(3) 207,475 0.01% 207,475 0.01%

Ms. Ning Kwai Chun
(4)

38,186,250 2.10% 38,186,250 1.94%

- 8 -

The Placees - - 156,000,000 7.91%

Other Shareholders 927,884,208 51.07% 927,884,208 47.03%

Total issued Shares 1,817,026,508 100.00% 1,973,026,508 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Heren Far East Limited is a company that is indirectly wholly-owned by family trusts established for the

benefits of the respective family members of Mr. Tsoi Hoi Shan, Ms. Choy Siu Chit and Ms. Ning Kwai

Chun as the discretionary beneficiaries.

(2) Mr. Tsoi Hoi Shan is our chairman and one of our executive Directors.

(3) Ms. Choy Siu Chit is one of our executive Directors.

(4) Ms. Ning Kwai Chun is the mother of Mr. Tsoi Hoi Shan and Ms. Choy Siu Chit.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company is an investment holding company and is principally engaged in the sales of